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Exhibit 2 = Field Notes

Copy of sk. by A.N.Lee dated 7/18/29
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I.M. . WILFORD
NIELS ESPERSON BUILDING

HOUSTON, TEXAS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

August 24, 1962

Honorable Jerry Sadler
Commissioner, General Land Office
Austin, Texas

File No, /57
zﬁeﬂzrcﬁji

e lm &4&_/2.
Filed ... .3/ z& 1963
JERRY SADLER, Com'r

By L ¢ =

Re: S. F. 16116, Pecos County
C.M. Frost, Applicant

Dear Sir:

?/0

In applicant's argument which was forwarded
to you on August 20 we referred to a sketch prepared
in the General Land Office under date of April 18,

1914. I enclose a copy of this sketch herewith.
IMW/c ;;
Encls.

AUG 27 1962

General Lend Qffice
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I.M, WILFORD 2%

WILLS ESPERSON BUILDING “F e No, /;5—;
Ed

HOUSTON, TEXAS

ATTORNEY AT Law Augu L Gk ._.u&m,i_“ﬂnrmtj
> KLoleo Sttt

Honorable Jerry Sadler
Commissioner, General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Re: S.F.\15116% Application of GC.M.Frost
Pecos County

Dear Mr. Sadler:

I have read the badly garbled transcript of the
hearing on this application. It is so inaccurate, it is
ridiculous.

From the standpoint of the applicant's and the
public's interest, one of the most important aspects of
the case is the fact that the surveyor, when he prepared
and filed corrected field notes in 1885, remained
anchored to his original west line and merely moved his
east line farther to the west, which was exactly the
wrong way to move it if he wanted adjoinder with senior
surveys to the east. And so, there were many references
to his staying "anchored' to the west line. But the
transcript says ''he stayed accurate to the west side. He
built his corrected field notes in every instance off of the
northwest corner of the survey to the south so he is
building on and staying accurate to his monumented line
which everybody knows about and he thoroughly understood".

Immediately below that bit of garbling, which
appears on page 3 of the transcript, there is this statement:
'"He called for 1618 varas when he made his turn to the right
again and of course the laying in of 14 of this correcting”
where we were speaking of his turn to the right "in the

In the course of establishing that Mr. Draper
had made certain erasures and changes on his linen map on
instructions from the Land 0ffice, he was asked, at the
top of page 16, concerning a line "which had been erased",but
the transcript has it "which is in-a rut".

RECEIVED
AUG 16 1362

eﬂo@?}i/l fougs Y. oot Ex!li




Page 2,

At page 16, the third question from the bottom
of the page, as written, has to do with the north line
of "Survey 6' swhereas the question actually inquired
about Surve @ 50

At the top of page 19 we asked the witness if
he followed Mr. Giberson's.s ctions, but the question
in the transcript is "’foun Mr. Giberson's instruc-

L] I
t].DI.‘]s - ) c‘/‘ "-*U?: ﬁ_..

In the second question from the bottom of page
27 the witness was being asked concerning the movement
of Mr. Williams' east line to a position farther west and this
gets garbled into '"his field line".

It does not prejudice applieant in any substantial
way that statements of his counsel have been distorted be-
yond recognition because that can be straightened out in the
argument which we intend to file. The most important thing
in this transcript is the testimony of Mr. Draper, and we
request you to consider an appropriate way to have his
testimony examined so that the questions which were actually
asked are shown in the record and the answers he actually
gave are also shown in the record. If you would like to
have Mr. Draper and representatives of the applicant come
to Austin, that will be entirely satisfactory with us.

On page 6 the transcript has Mr. Draper saying
"Mr. Lee's corner was out at that point and we
swept this one by plunging the other line on south and then
intersecting back from the southern southeast corner of
14"; he may have "set" instead of '"swept' and he may
have "run" instead of "plunged” and he may have done some
"projecting' instead of "intersecting' . Only Mr. Draper
will know.

We will be pleased to hear from you at your
convenience.

Ynurs very tr ly,

IMW/c
cc: Mr. C.M. Frost “js :
Mr. Otha Draper RECEIVED
AUG 16 1962
General Land Office

Loz nilin I8 S 6T

@.’1



August 16, 1962

Mr. I. M. Wilford
Attorney at Law

Niels Esperson Building
Houston, Texas

Dear Mr. Wilfurd:

This will acknowledge your letter dated August 15, 1962
‘in which you refer to 8. F. 15116. This filing was made by Mr. Homer
E. Stephenson and W. E. McCorquodale covering an area in Orange
County made in the early part of 1950. You must be referring to
€. F. 16116 made by Mr. C. M. Frost of Houston, Texas covering
alleged vacant land in Pecos County filed in March of 1962.

We appreciate your interest in thie vacancy and assure you
that all evidence will be considered and I hope to render a decision
on the matter after I have had ample opportunity to consider all the
evidence available.

Sincerely yours,

JERRY SADLER, Commissioner

, J8/JIG

cc: Mr. Otha Craper
Mro C- M- Fl‘ﬂst

Corerilin V85 be
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/  EileN. AT THE STATE OF TEXAS )
4P, 2o e s ]} SURVEY NO.
Codled et b — A

Wl e was (BREEa )
JERRY SADLER, Com'r FIELD NOTES of a survey of 09.20
By & O
? Acres of land made for C. V. Frost

by virtue of his application filed with the Surveyor of County, on
the day of rch » 19 62 , under the faws regulating the sale
and Tease ol unsurveyed school land. Said land is situated in Pecos

County, about J% miles ~ §19%y from Fort Stockton . the county
seat, and is described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: s

Beginning at a 4" iron pipe set in the north boundary of Survey 16, Block
oW, F.M. HOFFMAN Survey, Pecos County, Texas, for southwest corner this
survey, from which a pebble mound set by A.N., Lea in 1929 for the southwest
corner of Survey 49, Block OW, TT Ry Survey, and the patented northwest
corner of Survey 16, bears S89°4L'W, 2118 varas;

Thence N0O0®1534'W, parallel to and 2118 varas easterly at right angle
from the west boundary of Surveys 49 and 50, Block OW, at 1705.7 varas set
a 4" iron pipe from which a 1x2" stake at the northwest corner Survey 49
and southwest corner Survey 50 bears S89°LLi'W, 2118 varas; coptinuing, in
all 3368.6 varas to a 3" galvanized iron pipe in pebble mound set by A.N.
Lea, being in the patented south boundary of Survey 56, Block OW, for
northwest corner this survey, from which a #" galvanized iron pipe in
pebble mound, set by A.N., Lea for the northwest corner Survey 50, bears
5890L431W, 2118 varas;

Thence N89°LLA'E, with the patented south boundary of Survey 56, at 516
varas pass a 4" irom pipe at the southeast corner of Survey 56, in all 531.5
varas to a point in the patented west boundary of Survey 19, Block 143,

T & St L Ry, for northeast corner this survey;

Thence S00°134'W, with the west boundary of Survey 19, 799.3 varas to
a point in the patented north boundary of Section 18, Block 143, for an
east corner this survey, from which the patented southwest corner of Survey
19 bears S00°134'W, 33,6 varas;

Thence N89°46'W, with the patented north boundary of Section 18, 12.4
varas to a 4" galvanized iron pipe for northwest corner Section 18, and
an interior corner this survey;

Thence South with the patented west boundary of Section 18, at 863.8
varas pass a 1x2" stake, in all 1900.8 varas to a 1" galvanized iron pipe
at the southwest corner of Section 18, for am interior corner this survey;

Thence S89°L45'E, with the patented south boundary of Section 18, 34.2
varas to a point in a northerly projection of the patented west boundary
of Seetion 13, Block 143, for an east corner this survey;

Thence S00°174t'W, at 24,4 varas pass the patented northwest corner of
Section 13, continuing with west boundary of Section 13, in all 668.3 varas
to a point in an easterly projection of the north boundary of Survey 16,
Block OW, F.,M, HOFFMAN Survey, for southeast corner this survey;

Thence S89°4LL'W, at 30.9 varas pass a 2" iron pipe and pebble mound set
by A.N, Lea for the patented northeast corner of Survey 16, continuing with
north boundary of Survey 16, in all 531.5 varas -

to the place of beginning.
(over)

(a¥ ¥7] 3;19./7 '9:95-& é’-’



Variation 10 3/L9° E Earl Foote

Surveyed May 21-24, 1962 Bill Wagnon
Chain Carriers

Richard Knox--Instrument Man

|5 Otha Draper » Licensed State Land-@sMH#K-Surveyor of Ector
County, Texas, do hereby cerfify that the foregoing survey was made by me on the
ground, according to law, on the date and with the Chain Carriers aforesaid, duly
qualified, and that the limits, corners, and boundaries with the marks of the same,
natural and artificial, are truly and correctly described and set forth in the fore-
going plat and field notes, just as I found them on the ground. :

Licensed State Land Surveyor--

Grornencbgne Sxor seacyearse
Filed for record in my office, the day of i 19 s at
o'clock M, and duly recorded fhe day of

19 » in Book , Page of the Field Note Records of
R e e TR o o - P

BonnhoEweYor - ~County Clerk —

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The written report of the survey which is required to accompany the above
field noies must show whether the above described tract of land is situated within
five (5) miles (state exact distance) of a well producing oil, gas, or other minerals
in paying quantities,

1 48 Otha Draper » do hereby certify that the character and reasonable
market value of the land included within the limits of the within field notes are as
follows:

. No appraisal
Soil (state character) Alkali Timber None Value § made. . per acre
(including timber :

Othe B Pt/ ¥
Licensed Stafe Land rve}r'ur--

EHMIPOEDE N EYE K

il |

fFﬁCGE 0o Kla Sk 157
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HEARING OF AN APPLICATION TO PURCHASE AN ALLEGED VACANT
AREA IN PECOS COUNTY, TEXAS, NO, 8. F. 16116, FILED BY MR, C.M,
FROST, HELD BEFORE THE HONOCRABLE JACK GIBERSON, CHIEF CLERK
OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, IN AUSTIN, TEXAS, WEDNESDAY,
JULA 25, 1962,
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BEFORE
HON. JACK GIBERSON, CHIEF CLERK
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IN ATTENDANCE: !

For the General Land Office:

Hon. Jack Giberson, Chief Clerk

Mzr. Ray Wisdom, Engineering Director
Mr. Vic Sterzing, Engineering

Mr. Don Goldston, Legal Director

Mr. George Luhn, Sales and Leasing

Proponents:

Mr. C. M. Frost, Applicant, Houston, Texas
Mr. I. M. Wilford, Houston, Representing Mr. C. M. Frost
Mr. J. 8. Boyles, Houston, Texas

Opponents:

Mr. Maurice R. Bullock, Fort Stockton, Tex, Representing Ira, Nelson Lethco
Mr. Jack T. Akin, Midland, Texas Representing Mobil Oil Company
Mr. Kirby Hillin, Dallas, Texas, Sun Oil Company

Mzr. Nelson Lethco, Toyahvale, Texas

Mr. Ira Lethco, Fort Stockton, Texas

Mr. T. F. Henson, Roswell, New Mexico, Gulf Oil Corp.

Mr. Robert W, Fuller, Midland, Texas, Gulf Oil Corp.

Mr. David W. Stephens, Gulf Qil Corp. .

Mr. Paul W. Wiseman, Midland, Texas, The Atlantic Refining Co.
Mr. E. D. Brandt, Houston, Texas, Humble Oil Company

Mr. J. F. Godfrey, Midland, Texas, Mobil Oil Company

Mr. W. R. Belcher, Mobil Oil Company ;

Mr. J. Frank Johnson, Midland, Texas, Representing Ralph Lowe
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Opponents (continued)

Mzrs. A. H. Dunlap, Austin, Texas

Mzr. Fred Cliett, Fort Stockton, Texas

Gov. John F. Simms, Jr., Trustee, Albuquerque, New Mex. Representing
H. F. Raynolds Trust

Mr. C. C. Cool, Midland, Texas, Representing Atlantic Refining Co.

Mr. H. N. Strickland, Midland, Texas, Humble Oil & Refining Co.

Interested Parties

|
Mr. C. J. Montgomery, Houston, Texas, Tidewater Oil Company i
Mr. R. D. Robuck, Hobbs, New Mexico, Mobil Oil Company |
Mr. R. A. Estes, Midland, Texas, Humble Oil & Refining Co. I
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TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
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General Land Qffice
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GIBERSON:

WILFORD:
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This is a hearing pursuant to an application of Mr. C. M. Frost
to purchase certain tracts alleged to be vacant in Pecos County,
Texas. The application of Mr. Frost is numbered S. F. 16116,
The Commissioner appointed Mr. Otha Draper as surveyor to
represent the Land Office. Please identify yourself when you

speak as this hearing is being recorded. Also identify any points

on the map that you refer to. Everyone will be given an oppor-
tunity to be heard before this is over. We are not going to follow
the rules of evidence that they follow in court. We feel that we
are qualified to sort out what evidence is acceptable and what is
not. That will be our procedure. The alleged vacant land in
Pecos County is about 16 miles north, northwest from Fort Stock-
ton, the county seat, and is bounded as follows, to-wit:

On the East by Sec. or Survey Nos. 19, 18, 13, 12, & 11 in Blk.

143, T & ST L Ry Co., and No. 3l in Blk. 142, T & ST L Ry Co; |

On the West by Sec. or Survey Nos. 56, 50, 49, 16 & 14 of Blk
O W. On the North by the 110.9 acres, known as S. F. 13201,

J. S. Yell, patented to Pecos County by Patent No. 36, Vol. 27-B
of the State of Texas, dated March 7, 1957.

On the South by (a) 255 acres known as the West part of the North
1/2 of Survey 2, Blk 203 1/2, Certificate 831, Mrs. Elizabeth
Price, patented to Joshua S. Reynolds by Patent No. 282, Vol.
25-B, of the State of Texas, dated Sept. 1, 1955, and (b) 893.29
acres known as the East part of the North 1/2 of said Survey 2,
patented to Joshua S. Reynolds by Patent No. 268, Vol. 27-B, of
the State of Texas, dated Sept. 25, 1957.

Do the proponents have an opening statement?

I represent the applicant. My opening statement will be brief.
Our position is this. The principal portion of this vacancy is to
the east of surveys 49 and 50 in Blk OW as those surveys were
put in by Mr. O. W. Williams whose field notes were dated in
April 1885 and whose corrected field notes were in August, 1885,
Our position here is that the west line of the eastern tier of sur-
veys in blk O W was a well monumented land as laid and put in by
Mr. Williams who knew exactly where he was and has been found
at all times since; Lee found it in '29, Soleras found it since,
and the gentleman who made this survey found it. The east west
distance originally called for by Mr. Williams for those two
surveys was 2400 varas and the background of that 2400 is a little
interesting because he put in that eastern tier beginning at Survey
1, south. He put in No. 2 and No. 3 skipped 4 and 5 as I remem-
ber it and came on up. He called the east west distances to those
lower surveys to be 1900 varas and he has a lot of double sections
so it was easier for him to put them in 3800 north and south, 1900
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east and west. Mr. Williams in 1885 had before him, in refer- |
ence to senior surveys to his east, only the work by Mr. Durrell |
and it was his original work. Mr. Durrell had put in blks. 142
and 143 in April of 188]1. He had put in blk. 115 which is to the
south but does not quite adjoin 142, later as I remember in the
same year. Now in 1883 Mr. Durrell had put in Sections 1 of
Surveys 1 and 2 of blk 203 1/2 and he built those on his west line
of his blk 115 and his blks. 142 and 143, You can tell from
building and using his work, and building working sketches from
his work, that's Durrell's work, that he thought that the west
line of blk 115 was on the same north south line as the west line
of his 142 and 143, and so when October of 1883 came he put in
Surveys 1 and 2 of Blk 203 1/2 to the west of and adjoining 115 and
142 and 143 and filling in a little key that separated 115 from 142.|
He called, when he got to his northeast corner which he had '
sitting against 142, to run west to a stake and mound 500 varas
and then he came on south and he had a survey in there, blk

203 1/2 insisting that those two surveys 1 and 2 which had an east:
west distance of exactly 500 varas and he called for nothing to '
the west for his corners except stake and mound. Now so it was
when Mr. Williams put in his southern surveys beginning with |
No. 1 of this eastern tier in blk O W. That is all Mr. Williams
had to go by. Now as I say he monumented his west line and it

is still monumented and the lower surveys, | for example and 2
and so on up thru No. 10 and 12, had an eastwest call distance

of 1900 varas and also a call to be on the west line of blk 203 1/2,
When he reached where he thought he would be at the northwest
corner of 203 1/2, that is of No. 2 which is what we call the
Elizabeth Price, he turned east following the command of Mr.
Durrell's work exactly 500 varas and thought he was on the west
line of blk 142 and he continued then to build his surveys to the
north, he made that turn in the course of Survey No. 14, and so
surveys the north line of 14 had a call distance of 2400 varas.

He simply added the 500 varas which Mr. Durrell said was the
width of 203 1/2 to the 1900 varas which he had established as
east and west distances in building his surveys to the south. He
has this 2400 varas and he still calls for adjoiner with the surveys
to the east he does it with blk 142, he does it with 143, he has
passing calls for the corners in those surveys. Now then his
surveys were built in this order. He started building to the south
No. 1 for example as I recall it was December 10, 1884, the
original field notes and as they proceeded north they got up later
insthe month; the 12th the 15th, even the 20th, but they were all

in the month of Dec. until he got to 49, 50 and 56, the three
northern surveys in the eastern tier. Those he put in his original
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field notes which were dated April of 1885. Now he began his
original surveys in which he built every survey except No. 1 on
the northeast corner of the survey below it. Every one was
built that way. Now the first corrected notes Mr. Williams
filed in respect to that eastern tier was in August of 1885 and
they related to 49, 50 and 56. He did in August 1885, It was
December, 1886 and January, 1887 before he corrected to the
south, but his corrections were consistent and uniform and the
principle involved is precisely the same in respect to each one
and you can see exactly what Mr. Williams is doing. What he
did in correcting his field notes was to reduce his east west
distance for something in the order of 280 varas. You can tell
that he pulled it away from his east side, that that is what he
took off. He stayed accurate to the west side. He built his
corrected field notes in every instance off of the northwest cor-
ner of the survey to the south so he is building on and staying
accurate to his monumented line which everybody knows about
and he thoroughly understood. He reduced, for example, the
call distance east and west of 49 and 50 and the adjacent line in
56 to 2116 varas. Now down below take for example No. 1 and

2 or take for example the south line of No. 14. He called for
1618 varas when he made his turn to the right again and of course
the laying in pf 140of this correcting. He called again for that
run to be 500 varas and again he thought, and then he called for
the west line of blk 142 and as he went up in 49,50 and 56 he was
calling for passing corners of surveys in those senior blks to
the east 142 and 143. Interestingly enough he changed those
calls too. He did not know quite where he was north and south,
and he certainly did not know where he was east and west. Now
the thing that distinguishes this case, and the thing that the
applicant will hang his hat on, is the fact that he did reduce, he
continued to call on the east after his recuction of his east
distance continued to call to be on those senior surveys to adjoin |
the west lines of them, 203 1/2, 142, 143. Now actually the
distance across there is in the order of 2600 varas and so instead
of going the right way to get to his adjoiner he feared he was in
conflict and drew back to the west, that 280 plus varas and he
did it consistently in every one of his surveys. Now this might
be some difficulty, it certainly would not be as clear and simple
as it is from the applicant's standpoint if Mr. Williams had
never corrected his field notes. Now they patented 49 on his
corrected field notes and they did it in the course of the same
year as I recall in which the correction was made if not in the
same year, very quickly afterwards. It was to the railroads and
50 has been sold perhaps it has been paid for, it has not been
patented and some portions not involved here have been. Now
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GIBERSON:
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those two surveys Mr. Williams corrected, he was surveying

49 and 50 under one certificate, one certificate for the Railroad,
half of it , and one section for the School Fund. The Railroad
took it by patent called for 2116 east and west. Now this is the
interesting thing that Mr. Williams did and so we know exactly
what he intended to do. Previously 49 and 50 both had north and
south call distances of 1504 varas and in his correcting of August l
1885, those north south distances became 1706 varas., He

raised those two surveys from north to south by 202 varas or the
whole certificate for the two sections 404 varas, and he did it to
compensate for his reduction of the eastwest distance and moving |
his east line back to the west to avoid his suspected conflict, and
so he gave that Railroad an area measured by two definite
dimensions which he understood thoroughly the arithmetic of,
2116 by 1706 and he did them both that way and as a consequence
of that his corrected field notes in August, 1885 for 56 moved,

it is hard to explain. There are two south lines of 56, the west-
erly south line runs from Railroad surveys to the west and
intersects the west line of 50 as originally laid in as I recall it
around 219, but some number of varas in that order. Now when
he corrected it, no it was the other way. That line came in and
had to come down to the south to get to the northwest corner of 50
and when he shoved 49 and 50 to the north to pay the debt, the
State's debt to the Railroad, and supply the School Fund an
equivalent of acreage, he moved that line up in to 56 and so had

it changed to 56. That is why 56, the south line which comes in
from the west, intersects now the west line of 50 and you go up

to the north from there to get to the northwest corner and then

he went back east the same 2116 varas. Now this one case in the
books, there are all kinds of cases about adjoiner controlling,
course and distance, the purposes to find out the surveyors in-
tention to follow in his footsteps, to ignore as few as what he says
to get the end result that he must of meant. There is a lot of

law about that; the Camp Case, the Turner Case where Mr. Yates
tried to get all the vacancy and did not quite get it and his ad-
joiners were spread apart. It is interesting that in this very
area this very obvious has spread apart Williams calls for 56 to
join the Railroad blk to the north, they did it in the Yell survey.
The one case in the books that rules this case is Humble vs.
State. Inside of the Austin Court a writ of error was refused

and I will discuss the caselater in the day.

Are there any more questions from the proponents? Would the
opponents like to make a statement?
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I am Maurice Bullock, I represent the opponents Ira Lethco,
Nelson Lethco and John F. Sims, Trustee, who are land
owners and each of whom are present here. The opponents do
not care at this time to discuss the facts of the survey as such
other than to say this. The position of the opponents is that
the whole system of work done by Judge O. W. Williams both
in his original field notes and in his corrected field notes shows
that it was his purpose and intent to adjoin that eastern tier of
surveys in Blk O W, Surveys 14, 16, 49 and 50 to adjoin them
with blks 142 and 143, The errors that he apparently did make
in his call distance certainly did not indicate any intent on his
part to leave a vacant strip but both the original and the
corrected field notes show a purpose and intent to include all of
that land over 2 blks 142 and 143 and we submit that the effect
of what he did regardless of his mistakes as to distance in both
instances was to include as a matter of law all of the area there
in the blk O W Survey so that because of the adjoiner there would
be no vacancy. We do not believe that this would be controlled
by the Humble Case , actually by the old well established prin-
ciple of the Maddox vs. Fenner or Maddox vs. Turner which
ever is the early case back in 1880,

Are there any other statements? If notI will ask eur surveyor
Mr. Otha Draper to stand and be sworn in. DRAPER SWORN
IN. Would you take that pointer and explain the steps that you
took in making your survey on the ground and trace your
manuvers with that pointer,

This map on the left is more or less the working sketch showing
the construction of 49 and 50 built on that call distance off the
west boundary and this would be the map that is filed in the Land
Office showing 49 and 50 called for adjoiner to the east blk
line. We began our survey at the northeast corner of the J. S.
Yell Survey, File 13201 which had been monumented with high
plunger accompanied by Jack Silliman based on Mr, Lee's ties
into the Jerol corner of Section 57 in blk 8. We ran south from
that point on Lee's version of the blk line that he had constructed
in surveying the Yell scrap file, found the southeast corner of
the J. 5, Yell end to conform with Lee's call as actually
monumented by Mr. Silliman.

For the purpose of the records let me ask you, when you iden-
tify one of these corners if you feel that you have relocated the
original corner and would you point out to us in your opinion if
you have relocated the original corner, please.

Are you referring to the original survey such as Durrell and
Williams ?
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Any corner that you come to, or anything that might be of
importance , please identify everything clearly.

As we ran south we triangulated Hopes and Walkers corners

over a mile east of block line. Russell Walker had surveyed

the patent section 18. All of his corners are in Mzr. Hope's
corners or reference corners are in along this line. We tied
those to a block line here as we ran south. Mr. Hope's resurvey
of block 143 calls for a definite tie at the Rhodes corner here
and Hope's survey of 19 and 20 were built over from that. As
we ran on south we set up right here for the northeast corner

of Section 50 and tied over to Mr. Lee's pipe out here which is
set as a southeast corner of Section 2,

May the witness when he puts that corner as he did say where
he is speaking of monuments of Mr. Lee. Please identify the
corners.

We extended Lee's or ran on south up on Lee's line and passed |
the pipe that Walker had set here which was on Lee's line at

the northwest corner of Section 18. We passed a 1 by 2 stake
set by Silliman here which was also on Lee's version of the
block line and conforms with Silliman's survey of this 80 acres.
We find Walker's pipe in at the southwest of 18, Lee's pipe is
in at the patented northeast corner of Section 16, block O W.

At the southeast corner of the north part of 16, Lee's pipe is

in and rock mound and some distance west of there is the pipe
of Silliman which was set in there, surveys of part of a strip
along the east part of the south part of 16. He carried that

line on south to the eastern southeast corner of 14 or the north @&+
corner of Survey 2, block 203 1/2. Mr. Lee's corner was out
at that point and we swept this one by plunging the other line

on south and then intersecting back from the southern southeast
corner of 14, here Mr.. Lee's corner and Silliman both being
at this point close together and on his call distance up and over
the set distance. We continued our traverse on around the
southerly boundaries of 14, set the southwest corner of 14 which
would be a relocation of Mr. Lee's version of it by extending

a line south from his two corners up here. Then we ran north
on this west boundary of 14, 16, 49, which is the northerly
extension previously set by Lee of Mr, Williams corner down
further south, We find a corner in here that is the east quarter
of Section 40 as set by Lee and Silliman both in here. This is
an elongated road. All of these have either been torn out or
covered up, up to here and Lee's old pebble mound at the north-
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west of 16, We tied across through on this line continued on
north down Lee, in at the northeast of 47, Selliman's stake in

at the southwest of 50, tied across here and tied in with Mr.
Silliman's survey here, continued on north and tied into Lee's
corner 51 and northwest of 50 and back across here. Then we
went back to the southwest of 14 and plunged Lee's line south. ..
corners here, Lee's corners southeast of 35 Silliman's corner |
of 34 and the old original stone mound at the northeast of 29
and the 2 reference mounds of Williams on a little farther south
on the east boundary of 29 and that is as far as we tied south
and tied into Williams. Then we came back over here to Hope's
reference corner and ran to Hope's corner southeast of 17 and
carried that line on east and tied in into Durrell's original rock
mound which was his original southeast corner of 16. Then we
ran south and tied to Durrell's original mound here, then on
the inset we tied on across here, checked for the monuments
Fran's corner which we do not identify in the original as called
for it, and we ran on across to the east boundary of block 142
and 143 to Mr. Hope's survey, rather his resurvey of block 143
and his southeast corner of 143, then we ran south along this
line tieing in and checked Mr. Hope's ties to Durrell's corners i
in block 112 T & C Ry. and on to the southeast corner of block
142 which Durrell's original corner. Then we ran west from ‘
that 2 miles to the southeast of Section 3, Durell's corner which
is has marked stone and has a car actually set by Mr. Good-
fellow and then we ran north and tied into Durrell's corner
there. Then we set up the construction of the block line, West
boundary of block 143 and 142 based on the individual patents

of different sections which created this off set staggered line.
We have Section 19 patented by Hope and this construction was
built as mentioned before by coming over the call distance tied
to this corner, by coming over the call distance from his
reference corner down here and joining those 2 points together
set up this corner prorated excess of his 2 sections and taking
this westerly and intersecting this one on a prorated distance.
That sets the west boundary of Hope's survey somewhat east of
Lee's and also overlaping Walker's survey of 18. Walker's
survey was constructed by coming up from the point that Lee
had set when he ran his J. §. Yell Survey and came up on the
block line he tied across to this mound of Durrell's that Walker
had apparently run north from Lee's point that he had set here
the same distance of Durrell's corners here and then ran east-
erly Durrell's corners and divided that into 3 equal parts to
construct 18, and then section 14 below it was patented on
Durrell's survey. I set up the construction of Durrell's block
line by running a point theoretically four miles west of this
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mound on the due west bearing and even four miles west of the
northeast corner of 15 at block 143 and joining those two toget-
her set up the west block line of both blocks. Mr. Hope's
location of the common east block corner of the two blocks is
very close call distance bearing, is built up on the north on
these off set corners. I used that and set up a line due west
and intersected the other line except the block corners, built

all of the sections in the western part of the two blocks based on
the field construction. That swings the line back to the east of
the Lee and Faulkner's line and Section 13 in Lee's line is on

a true north south bearing and Hope's line generally runs about
a quarter of a degree to the west of north and Durrell's about

a quarter of a degree east of north. So we will have to change
that direction on 13. I brought that line on down until it crossed
out of section 13 and based on Durrell's and intersected the
north boundary of 12 as aased on Hope's survey. Hope's survey
here was built on a call distance and an eXtension of bearing

of his lines back over to the east, although I can show monuments
on this....and made an off set here to get back to the north-

west corner of Hope's survey of 12, then around south of his

west boundary until we intersected the North boundary of 11 and
based on Durrells which overlaps both surveys, and a slight

jog west to get Durrells northwest corner of 11, then south

with it causing the bob line based on the survey of Durrell and

on to an easterly extension of the north boundary of the Survey

2 in block 203 1/2. Back across to Lee's line which was .
patented to the east boundary of 14 and 16. That consisted of 2 or
3 tracts of land based on this construction. -

Before we leave this map and go to another one, I want to get
some points clear in my mind. Beginning with 19 and 20 in
block 143, that was patented on Hope's field notes, and 18 was
patented on his notes.

Mo sir, 18 was patented on Russell Walker's field notes.

Regardless of who patented it, tell me how you put in the west
line of 19. Did you find the original corners that Hope put on
the ground, build its course and distance ?

Hope did not set anything west of the line 1 mile east of the block
line, but Hope came around the Section 77 and up part way on

it and then ran due north again when he got his width that he
wanted. From this point he tied into Durrell's corner here and
from the triangle there it helped double calculation to show

that he had a 17.5 vara off set width.
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Did you find Durrell's corner ?

Yes sir,

You found his corner and Hope tied to that corner ?

Yes sir.

Then what did you do, build that west line course and distance ?

I built the north boundary of 20 and 19 both. They were based
on Hope's call distance.

Is Durrell's corner the only one you found? The original, is
that right, in those 2 surveys or in that area right up there ?

Up in this North part.
Let's drop down to 18. How did you build 18 up ?

18 was patented on Russell Walker's survey and the corners
are all in.

How did you put in 187

Mr. Walker put it in and it is on here the same way as it is
patented.

How did you put it in. What did you do to construct 187

I found Walker's section corners as he called for them on the
ground.

You found his original corners on the ground ?
Yes sir.

His four corners, so that you did not have any problem the way
that you set it up?

Mo sir.

Did that conform with Hope at the top, his west line ?

No sir, Walker's survey is overlapping. The north boundary of
18 is overlapping the construction of Hopes up here and a strip
and off set both ways down here at the southeast corner.
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Drop down to 13. That is patented on the corrected field notes
by Hope. Is that right?

MNo sir, it is patented on Durrell’s,

It was patented on Durrell's original. What did you find there?
in that section, how did you fill that west line up ?

I built it off the construction that I discussed down here, based
on Durrell's calls from his nearest monuments.

From a known corner 7
Yes sir.

You found Durrell's known corner, then what did you do, build
course and distance?

Yes sir. |
And that is the way that you put in the west line of 13, right?
That is right.

Mow let us drop down to 12. According to this working sketch
that was patented on Hope's field notes, is that right?

Yessir.

And how did you build up 12 ?

Hope's east corners are his reference corners to these corners
are in on the ground and I built the west line on the call dis-
tance even a mile over, set in the direction by extending a

line across here, This one was based on a prorated bearing
between here and the one a mile lower.

You found Hope on the ground then, is that right?

Yes sir.

What did youdo on 117

11 was also patented on Durrell and his construction is the same
as section 13.
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Would you build course and distance off of 13 up here, or just
project your lines?

Well, I built 13 and 11 on the same pattern, by projecting
westerly from his nearest monumented corner.

Now 11, is that the one we have just been over? What about

31 in block 142 ?

It is the same and 11 and 13 are patented on Durrells.

30 is patented on Durrells, is that right?

We did not get into 30.

Let us go to block O W. I want to clarify something. 50 is
unpatented, is that right? There is a little rectangle survey
there patented on Silliman's notes isn't there?

It is described as the east half of the southwest quarter.

How did you build 50 ?

The south boundary of it is the boundary set up by Silliman in
his survey of this 80 acre tract, his monuments are in at all
4 of his corners that he called for, a stake at the Z south

section corners which are in on the ground.

What did they call for here according to the original field notes
on the 50 they are staking mounds back on the southwest corner.

That was the old Durrell call which would just be a fictious
corner,

Do you think that Silliman relocated that bow line ?

No. 8Silliman's survey was based on Lee's construction of the
hed line up thru here. I would say exactly roughly speaking
with Lee's construction, and the stakes he is calling for at
the corner are simply 1 by 2 stakes that Silliman set himself.
How did you know where to put the west line of 507

It is monumented by Lee's line which is an extension of Williams

line, is monumented on up to the northwest corner of 50 which is
a patent off set corner of Section 56.
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Did you find that corner ?
Yes sir.

That inner corner of 56 ?
Yes sir, Both of these corners are in Lee's corners.
56 is that patented on Lee's notes?

No sir, it is patented on Russell Walkers.

But you recognize Lee rather than Walker's on that off set
corner, is that right?

Lee's off set call conforms with Williams original off set call.
The survey was patented on Walkers?

They all agreed together. Lee was following Williams and
Walker was simply following Lee.

You were the subsequent surveyor to the original, relocated the 5
original, in your opinion is that right?

Yes sir,

What did you do on 49? 49 has been patented.

It has been patented on the original notes of Williams and the
boundary of 49 was pinned down by the south boundary of 50
and the north boundary of 16. The north boundary of 16 is
monumented at both corners by Lee and was patented by Lee.

49 patented by Lee?

I said 16.
16.

The south boundary of 49, and the north boundary of

Yes, but this 49 was patented on notes that were filed in 1885
by Williams according to this sketch. It was in there a long
time before Lee came in and wrote notes on 16, wasn't it?

Yes sir, Lee's line his north extension of Williams line over
here is conforming with Williams call.

Did you find anything on the ground, put in by Williams ?
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No sir,

On 497

MNo sir, nothing southeast of 34.

When you found that Williams corner at the southeast of 34
building course and distance would that conform with your
construction here at 497

It would conform with Lee's except with a very slight excess.

I know, but I am talking about Williams.
this up here?

Did he survey all

Yes sir, he followed field notes on it, but in my opinion he
never monumented it on the ground.

He did set a corner at 34, is that right?

Yes sir, and further south. Lee ran north of that on the call
distances of Williams and the only discrepancy is that Williams
had an off set call nearer some 49 varas which was extended
or finally put in to Section 50, in other words Lee built these
sections to the west on the even mile then dropped back to 219
vara off set call and then built these 14 and 16 and 49 up into
the north on Williams off set call and through the error which
was some 45 varas short in Section 50, that is why it is not
coming up with exception to No. 6 in 49.

MNow 16 was patented on Lee's field notes wasn't it.
Yes sir,

And you are showing a strip between 16 and this block to the
east 143 aren't you, an unpatented strip there on your map?

Yes sir.
Did you find Lee on the ground?
On the east boundary of 16? We find him at the northeast corner.

You found his corner as set by Lee?

Yes sir, and the east corner of 16 and on south,
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This 14 was that patented on Silliman's notes?

The west part was patented on Silliman's and the east strip was
patented on Lees.

Did you find any original monuments on the ground in that area?
We find Lee and Silliman both in at this point.
Did you find the original corners?

I found their corners, yes. On the west boundary of 14 there
were 2 of Lees and Silliman's corners indicated.

Original corners that you accepted, is that right?
Yes sir.

At this time I have no further questions.
like to question the surveyor ?

Would anyone else

I am Jack Akin from Mobil. Are you familiar with the des-
cription in the field notes on which section 56, block O W was
patented ? Did that call to begin the west line of Section 19,blk 1?

I would have to check it to see. Yes I believe that he started at
the southeast corner of the J. S. Yell.

Herman, would you get the field notes on 56.
in just @ minute.

We will have those |
You may use mine.

Beginning at 2 1 by 2 stake in the west line of 19, block 143,
being north 70 and 15 west 75 varas south 004 west 75, we found
1 and a half inch out of the southeast corner of 57.

And the west lines of surveys 19 and 143 runs south to where?
BRuns south to the west line of 19.

Are you reading from Walkers notes now, his patented notes?

Yes sir, runs south to a 1 by 2 stake on the northeast corner of
15.

The northeast corner of 16, block O. W.
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Then goes west across the path.

Does anyone else have a question at this point?

My name is Wilford and I represent the applicant. Mr. Draper, i
did you prepare a linen map of which that map on the right on '
this board is a print?

Yes sir.

Is this the linen map?

Yes sir,

May we have that map put over the print of it?

Is this the Land Office copy of the map?

Yes, it is a Land Office map.

We could put it up, but this is an exact copy of the map.

Yes, but certain erasures appear on that map that do not appear
on this map.

All right, put it up. Before you start Mr. Wilford, let me point
out that we do have two maps on the board of two different
constructions in that area. Rather than dwell on the regulars or |
anything these maps are on file in the Land Office. We recognize
both maps that are on the board. One shows one construction

and the other shows the other for information purposes, and all
records in the Land Office are also in evidence.

Mr. Draper, the linen map which is now on the board is a map
that you prepared and filed with your report with the Land Com-
missioner, is that correct?

Yes sir.

And the map immediately behind it is a print of this linen map,
is that true. Now when did you prepare your linen map? By

that I mean when did you begin to prepare your linen map ?

We started it after we finished our traverse around these sections
on the ground work. We went back later to make additional ties.

é‘mmﬁ? 76584



16

o,
r."i'-# f-"-l..o‘
2 .-'.r""’ R _FL_-‘L-.
o Vg
I
WILFORD: Now on the linen map in the eastern part of survey 50 and 49,
block O W I see lines running from the north line of 50 to the
south line of 49 which 151n a rut.) Was there a line there at
the place I designated?

DRAPER: Mo, on the preliminary of the linen map there was.
WILFORED: But on this very map, and you put that line there, didn't you?
DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: I see here where that erased line crosses the north line of 49

just below that. It looks like there used to be on here a set of
1/2 inch I P. Were those words on that linen map as you
originally prepared that linen map?

DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: Now interpret that for us. Does it mean that you had set a
1 inch or 1/2 inch, or whatever it is, iron pipe at that point?

DEAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: I know this is a similar indication that there had been set a 1/2 |
inch I P where that erased line intersects 49. Was that on
this linen map as you originally prepared it, set 1/2 inchI P?

DRAPER: Yes sir.
WILFORD: Did you actually set an iron pipe at that point ?
DRAPER: Yes sir. W Lt
co r"I"!\' e
f ° 5
WILFORD: MNotice at the northern end of this erased line, where it inter-

gects the north line of Survey: 6, block O W, that there are two
concentric circles and here it says 1/2 . I P and pebble mound
(A N L). Now interpret that for us.

DERAPER: That was set by A. N. Lee.

WILFORD: And you actually found that pipe ?

DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: Now I notice if that line were extended north to the north line of

56 that you have here or rather was on this linen map 3/4 inch

C’.JZ(/WZ%’/‘I 855
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I P (Bent) and you have two concentric circles there, so right |
I at 529 varas cut the line from the northeast corner of 56 is
patented. Did you find that pipe? Whose pipe was that?

DRAPER: Well, it will conform with the position call of Mr. Lee.

WILFORD: Would you please explain how this line got here, why it was put
here and subsequently erased? The line that I have referred to
in this record, it being in the eastern portion of 50 and 49.

DEAPER: I had set the pipes and gone on the map which is shown on the
; other map based on the call distance from the west boundary,
| and I brought the preliminary map down to the Land Office and
! discussed the construction and how we would present the map,
‘ the area shown on the map and in talking to the Land Office I
i was given the idea that the call to adjoiner would hold on that _
and the control over the distances so I changed the notes leaving|
out any in 49 and 50 because of the call of adjoiner.

WILFORD: Now you say you brought a preliminary map to the Land Office
at that conference at which this idea was given you about the
call for adjoiner. Was the prelimanary map this linen map in
some earlier form?

DRAPER: It was a print of the linen map.
l WILFORD: It was a print of this linen map. Now, is the map on the left
' which is an unsigned map dated..... talked about a survey on

|
i the ground in May 21-24, 1962, that line below it has Licensed
State Land Surveyor but is not signed. Is this print the pre-
liminary map that you actually brought to the Land Office to that
conference at which some suggestion was made to you to give

effect to the adjoiner? This is the map, is that correct?

DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: Then would you mind putting your initials in the upper left hand
corner of this map. Also, a capital A, This map, now lettered
in the upper left hand corner with a capital A and lettered by
you, O D, is the preliminary map you brought to the Land
Office and had a discussion here in the Land Office, is that right?

DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: About when did that occur ?
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June 1, 1962.

What was the purpose of your coming to the Land Office on
that occasion?

I wanted to discuss with the Land Office what construction to i
make and how to set up theoretical construction of the bﬂundarie{;
of the vacancy. !

Since this is a print that you marked A and had to be run from a
linen, and this is the linen which you now have before you, this |
print was run from this linen at a time when this erased line ‘
was on the map and had not been erased. Is that correct?

Yes sir,

So you had gone to whatever trouble that is to show that line
that now erased line on this preliminary map and you had gone
to the trouble to set iron pipes, about which I had just questioned
you of some 500 varas we will say to the west of the adjoiner
line, that is true isn't it?

Yes sir.

With whom did you have your conference with in the Land Office
at this June 1 meeting ?

I talked with Mr. Wisdom and Mr. Giberson.

Tell me the substance of conversation with Mr. Wisdom.

Most of the discussion of the construction was with Mr. Giberson.
Then tell me the substance of that conversation.

I mentioned the call for adjoiner and Mr. Giberson said the

call for adjoiner should hold up and there would not be any
vacancy in the east part of the 49 or 50 and to present my map
accordingly.

So the line was erased and I assume that your field notes as you
actually filed them with your report were prepared inconsistent
with the erasure of that line. By that I mean you gave effect to

adjoiner in preparation of the field notes that you actually filed ?

Yes sir.
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g e : :
You i.filed.ln Mr. Giberson's instructions ?
Yes sir,

If you had not have come down here, what method would you
have filed ?

I don't know. I did not assume that it was my job to decide what
the vacancy was.

But you had made the preliminary guess that you would locate
the line by course and distance as so showed on your linen map,
that was your preliminary idea. Mr. Giberson told you that
the adjoiner call would hold up, told you to draw your map
accordingly and you did, and that is the map you filed with your
report. Those things are exactly correct aren't they ?

Yes sir.

How many conferences have you had with me ?

Just one personally.

All right, we talked over the phone a few times.

Yes sir.

Have we talked about the validity or invalidity of any of this
surveying or these conclusions in any telephone conversations ?

No sir.

You did tell me over the phone that Mr. Giberson had told you
the adjoiner calls would stand up and to draw your map accord-
ingly ?

Yes sir,

Now yesterday at your motel room we did discuss your work in
the field, is that correct?

Yes sir.

How many times, that is how many conferences have you had
with the applicant, Mr. C. M. Frost of Houston ?

Other than yesterday only one time.
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He was there with me at your motel, is that true ?

Yes sir.

Mr. Stuart Boyles of Houston was there also.

Yes sir, i

Did we make any suggestion to you as to any interpretation that
you should make of your work on the field notes?

No sir.

Now what other conferences have you had since you completed _
your field work? Have you had any conferences with anyone i
about what you did in your conclusions, other than Mr. Wisdom i
and Mr. Giberson? '
No sir, after I talked with Mr. Giberson and he suggested that
we tie in the, into Durrell, set up a construction there, we did
that in the field, then I mailed it all in.

You did a little field work after you had your conversation with
Mr. Giberson, in 142 and 1437 .

Yes,

Because I do notice that you now put the west line in the block
142 and 143,

Yes

And with zig zag interpretation whereas in your linen map as
originally drawn in which map A is a print, you showed that as
going north and south line, so the field work you did after talking
with Mr. Giberson also suggests to you the need to make the west
line of 142 and 143 a zig zag line and now expressed in your
linen map, is that right?

That is right.
I noticed when I came in this morning just after 9:00 that you
were here and probably 8 or 9 other people. What time did you

get here this morning ?

I came in the office before 8:00.
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I was supposed to be here at 8:30, an hour prior to the hearing. |

How did you know you were supposed to be here.?

In my notice of the hearing it said so.
presentation of what we had done.

With whom ?

In order to discuss the

With the Land Office, the letter was signed by Mr. Sadler. ‘

All right, when you got here did you discuss that presentation? |

Not except just very informally, a few words just prior to the

meeting, I talked with Mr. Giberson.
tions as to how to present it,

He gave me no instruc-

You did have a preliminary conversation with him ?

Yes sir.

Any body else?

I talked with Mr. Wisdom.

The gentlemen here from Fort Stockton who represents the

opponent, was he present?

The two Lethco brothers, I talked with them.

May I have for the record, Mr. Bullock were you invited to be
here this morning for the preliminary conference?

I was not.

You were not invited, how did you know it was going to occur ?

I did not know the preliminary conference was going to occur.

Mr. C. M. Frost, as the applicant may I have for the record
whether you had any advice of the preliminary conference ?

No, 1 did not.
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Let me point out that this was not a formal conference. The
only instructions that Mr. Draper had were at an open meeting
in this room where everyone was present, no one was par-
ticularly invited but everybody was welcome.

Mr. Draper, I have here a plat styled on the part of Pecos
County prepared by Mr. Lee under date of July 20, 1929, On
this map he says in effect, this is what he means, when a
circle is a single circle that was made by him where you have
concentric circles or what looks to me like concentric circles
the original corners. If you will observe this map and help me
interpret this. Does this mean that Lee in 1929 actually found
a 4 foot mound at the northwest corner of No. 1, Block O W?

Yes sir.

Does this mean that this item at the northeast corner of 78 in
block O W that Lee found an old stone mound there which he
called original corner?

Yes sir.

And that is in the west line of...

Wilford, are you goint to offer that in evidence ?
Yes.

Could we mark that as Exhibit 1. I think the map speaks for
itself. He can't tell what that map means. If you want to take
up time by asking him what Lee meant by putting marks on his
map you can go ahead.

I do. This will be Frost's Exhibit No. 1. I have so indicated
in the upper left hand corner. It came out of the Land Office
I don't have to do that do I, Mr. Giberson?

Just offer any evidence you want to, as I pointed out at the
beginning we will decide what is valuable and what is not.

The same thing is true then of these other concentric circles,
for example, here is one in the east line of 73 the west line of
the No., 3, block O W. Where are the 3 Williams monuments
that you found ?
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DERAPEER: Northeast of 29 and then the two reference mounds just south
of there on the east boundary.

WILFORD: Now you actually found those ?

DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: Did you read a copy of the letter in the General Land Office
records where the Commissioner had asked Lee to explain

what those three mounds in the east line of 29 were and who
made them ?

DRAPER: Yes gir.

WILFORD: Did you see Lee's reply ?
DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: It is in the file in the Land Office also and we refer to it for the |
records, in that he told him they were Williams monuments
didn't he ?

DRAFPER: Yes sir,

WILFORD: And didn't he say that he sighted down here to a monument on a
ridge and got the direction and then he went around pointed it
to the north from there and then he set his own monuments to
every mile to the north. Is that correct?

DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: When you, as you have done on your linen map, place the west
line of 49 as you have placed it, you are on or are you pot on
the Williams west line? I do not mean that you were actually
there but it is the same, north , it is north of the line that he
was on at his three monuments that you referred to and you
found that what you took to be the southwest corner of 49, Mr.
Lee's monuments that he told the Commissioner about in that

letter,

DEAPER.: Yes sir.

WILFORD: You found another one up here at the northwest corner of 50,
didn't you ?

DRAPER: Yes sir.



WILFORD:

DRAPER:

WILFORD:

DRAPER:

GIBERSON:

DRAPER:

GIBERSON:

DRAPER:

GIBERSON:

DRAPER:

WILFORD:

DRAPER:

WILFORD:

DRAPER:

WILFORD:

24

£

And you found this monument that T have already referred to
you at the north end of the erased line on this linen map some
516 varas west of the adjoiner line on the north line of 50. YOu
found that pipe there, that is the Lee pipe isn't it?

Yes sir.

Now is it your testimony that this map does depict the location
on the ground of the west line of surveys 49 and 507?

Yes sir.
I would like to clarify a point. He said that is a Lee pipe,

could you tell me how you identified that as a Lee pipe? Are
there any markings on it to indicate that it is or is not a Lee

pipe ?

No sir.

Nothing on there. Could any body have set that pipe?

I don't think anybody did set it.

Anybody could though couldn't they?

That is possible.

Mr. Draper, you have testified that you found as a bent 3/4
inch iron pipe at the place indicated on this linen map of yours
in the north line of 56 some 529 varas northwesterly from the
east line. You found that pipe didn't you?

Yes sir.

Now didn't Lee in his call for the Yell survey call to begin at
that place?

Yes sir.

And did he not call that to be the northeast corner of Section

56, block O W? And was not that survey patented on those field
notes? The Yell survey? so the Land Office recognized that
in the patent for the Yell as being the northeast corner of 50

did it not, and Lee had a monument there and they referred to
it, is that correct?

Osrnliy 78595
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I don't know, I would say that they recognized it, but they
accepted the notes after he...

We are not talking about how binding it is, but they did recog-
nize it, in a way of talking. Now the south line, is the south
line of 49 as you have shown it on this linen map ? Is that
coincident with the north line of 16 as patented?

Yes sir.
How do you know that is true?
The call distance on 49 checked on the ground with 1706 varas

I believe was called on the west boundary of 49. He simply
made that by Lee's line.

This north line of 50 as you show it on this map, is that coin-
cident with the easterly south line of 56 as patented on
Walker's field notes?

Yes sir,.

Now did you find on the ground or have you found anywhere
anything that indicated to you that Durrell when he put in 142
and 143 to the east of both of themn, monumented the west line
of 142 or 1437

He put it in the east of O W, Do you mean O W was not there
at the time. I find no evidence that he monumented the west
boundaries.

Do you find any evidence that Mr. Williams monumented the
east boundary of his block O W, say from Survey 16 on to the
north in the eastern tier ? Have you checked Williams arith -
metic on the dimensions in the area of 49 and 50 ? Originally
called for 2400 varas east and west, 1504 varas north and south,
Have you checked that out to see if that would be 640 acres?

ed
I have checked the resurvey, I checkffor 2400 at the time.

If you were permitted to express an opinion as to why someone
did something in 1885 would you say that this is a fair state-
ment that Mr. Williams believing that he was in conflict with
his original field notes dated April, 1885 calling for mins from
this west line to east 2400 varas feeling that he was in conflict
that he drew back to the west to avoid that conflict and that he
went farther north with the Surveys 49 and 50 to compensate in
terms of area for the shrinkage in that east west connection.
Would you say that is a fair conclusion?

Counidin 1ES?¢
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I think so.

If you had a certificate to 1280 acres and you were surveying
out two sections, one for the Railroad and one for the School
and you had done what Lee did here, that is you set them in
first in April, 1885 north south connections of 1504 east west
connections 2400 and called for adjoiners and then shrank them
back to 2116 and went to the north, is that exactly what you
would have done, to satisfy that 1288 acres of difference? Is
that a way to satisfy the 1288 certificate when you shorten this
dimension, the east west dimension, to lengthen the north
south dimension by 404 varas and he pushed 56 just farther to
the north by that 404 varas. Now when Williams was putting
in his east tier in block O W, was there any work for him to
rely on for the positions of 203 1/2 and 142 and 143 other than
the Durell original work in 1881 and 18837

MNo.

Did Mr. Williams do a logical or illogical thing when he
reached what he thought was the northwest corner of 203 1/2
during the course of the survey of No. 14, block O W, then
turned to right angles at that point and running east 500 varas
and think that he was on the west line of 142, is that a logical
thing for him to think?

I don't know any basis. I don't know where he thought he could
have been.

He had Durrell's work before him, that is what Durrell did,

Durrell ran up 142 and turned west 500 varas and came south
to 203 1/2.

You have to determine the north boundary of 2.

So when Lee got to what he thought was the north end of 2,
block 203 1/2 and turned to the east 500 varas was the only
thing for him to do if he wanted to stay on the adjoiner call. Is
it your opinion that Lee later decided he would then conflict
and pull back to the west, is that you conclusion, that he thought
it would be conflict on the east for the seniors and he moved
back to the, rather away from that conflict?

I don't know any other reason that he would.
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Let me interupt you for just a minute, Mr. Wilford. If you
have something to ask Mr. Draper about his work on the ground
that is well and good, but to ask him what his opinion is on
certain legal questions here about construction, I think we are
just taking up time. I will ask you to confine your questions to
actually what Mr. Draper found on the ground and his construc-

tion here of this purported vacant area, that is in accordance with

Mr. Frost's application. As far as his conclusions about what
someone else did, I don't think they would be of any value to the |
Commissioner in making his decision.

I do not mean to be disrespectful, but I will have to ask the ques
tions the way I think I should.

I have the right to overrule you on that so go ahead if you want.

Mr. Draper, do you find anything from the data that you have
examined or the field work you have done to indicate that the
west line of block 142 and 143 at the time of the Williams work
in block O W, was anything more than an unmarked line ?

No sir.
Now what kind of terrain is that up in that country?
Pretty flat along the bottom line, all the way down is pretty

flat. A little bit of small brush, greasewood, mesquite,
blackbrush, hard soil, alkali.

Do you interpret the Williams corrected notes on 49 and 50 as
leaving his west line as he originally placed it on 49 and 50°?

I do not think there would be any question on your moving the
monumented west line.

Do you think he stayed with it?

Yes sir. ’ o
(oM

A

And changed then with the drawing back of his/field line to the
position farther west? e

I think so.

Tell us your experience Mr. Draper. You are a State Licensed
Land Surveyor, are you not?
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I am going to object to that question. The Commissioner

found him qualified when he appointed him as the surveyor.

I do not doubt his qualifications.
a point?

Will you let me bring out

No sir, The Commissioner has appointed him and he has done
the work. There will be a trial and you can bring out any-
thing you want to.

I agree. I think he is well qualified and the applicant is well
contented with his qualifications. I simply wanted the record
to reflect it.

I think it speaks for itself when the Commissioner makes
the appointment of a man who has a license as a Licensed
Land Surveyor, that he is qualified as a matter of law.

That is all.

Mr. Draper, I want to ask you some questions? Do you know
who employed you to do this work ?

The General Land Office,

Was that over a letter signed by Mr. Sadler? '
Yes sir.

When you came into this office, did you come in prior to this
hearing for the purpose of instructions? You did come to
this office asking for instructions pertaining to this survey
didn't you?

Yese sir.
I want you to tell us in your own words what took place in

this discussion with the applicant and his attorney and Mr.
Boyles in the motel room. Name the motel and tell me the |

time and what was the discussion as near as you can remember.

Mr. Wilford had called me prior to this conference some
days ago and asked me to come down a day early so I could
discuss this with him. We also had a pretty lengthy telephune
conversation. I got in around noon yesterday and called Mr.
Wilford at his hotel and they came by my room in the Austin
Motel about 3:30.
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Who came by ?

Mr. Wilford, Mr. Frost and Mr. Boyles. They talked with ,
me an hour and a half or two hours. !

What was the nature of your conversation?

They asked me some questions pretty generally as Mr.
Wilford has here about the Williams line as it is actually
monumented on the road a mile west of the block line and if
I found any corners in on the block line either set by Durrell
or Williams. The conversation was of that nature.

Were all three of the men in on the discussion?
Yes sir, they were present at all times,

This discussion was primarily on your work in the field?
Your work and your findings ?

Yes sir.

Thank you, I have no further questions. Does anyone have
any questions they would like to ask? Would anyone like to
put on any witnesses? Does the proponent have a closing
statement ?

I assume Mr. Giberson that this record will include the Land
Office records and files pertaining to this problem without
our specifying them at this hearing.

Yes sir, everything in the Land Office is in records.

My closing statement will be this. We call particular attention
to the original and corrected field notes by Mr. O. W. Williams
of his surveys of the eastern tier in block O W No. 1 on the
south and 56 on the east. We call particular attention to Mr.
Durell's earlier work of a few years ago in 142 and 143 on the
east, block 115 just a little to the south of 142 and his survey
Nos. 1 and 2 of block 203 1/2. 1In field notes which he filed
the instructions there, particulary the call to run back to the
east 500 which would put you on Durrell's west line on his blk.
142 and 143, Mr. Williams did not know and it shows quite
clearly after two guesses that he did not know what he was
talking about when he said he was on those west lines. Tt is
very interesting to see that the State has patented a strip of

doenider T80 ’
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land some 975 varas wide which at the time Mr. Williams was at
work in there was 500 varas wide, and was put in by Durrell in
1883. The State now patented that as being a strip 975 varas wide
and they did it on Lee's works in 1929. Lee left Williams' south
line of 14, which is a critical line, with 1618 varas which is
exactly what Williams called for. Lee then turns north from the
lower southeast corner of 14 and goes north 300 varas which
Williams said he did in the corrected notes to reach the northwest
corners of 82, block 802 1/2 all the way out to Mr. Williams.
Then when he gets to 14 and 16 he surveyed those and his notes
were used. [ think Silliman redid some of his work on one of them
but Lee's construction and the State has kept them and patented
them. Now instead of bringing 142 and 143 over to where Williams
put them in, 2118 and 2116 whichever those two figures you use,
they did the opposite. They took 14 and 16 out because Durrell
thought that 142 and 143 had a west line which was merely an
extention of the same north south line as the west line of 115. That
very clearly appears, and it throws them off and if you will look

at thisland that is patented it will not appear from any map in this
record, but it will from any other map in the Land Office, that

the southwest corner of Survey 6 in block 142 which in the south-
west survey in that block is to the east of the northwest corner of
block 115. Now Durrell definitely had those in his mind as being
on the same north south line because in putting in No. 2, block

203 1/2 he reached as he went north the northwest corner of 115,
turned east a certain number of varas until he was on another sur-
vey , went north to the south line of 142. Then he went back west
exactly the same number of varas he had been east, and called for
the southwest corner of Section 6 in block 142, went north a call
distance for the Mo. 2 of 203 1/2 and then west to stake a mound i
500 varas. Now what happened to Mr. Williams was that he relied
on Durrell and Durrell did not have 142 and 143 in proper relation
to the west line of the survey of the blocks to the south. Now as [
said a minute ago that strip instead of being 500 varas is 975
varas and it is interesting here that that is just the vacancy we
have here approximately opposite at the east end of 49 and 50.
That vacancy in there is in the order of 510.25 varas, is that
correct Mr. Boyles? That vacancy is about 525 varas wide is it
not ?

Something in that order.

At the east end of those two surveys. I want to tell you what the
Humble Case is and then I am through. It is the only case where
this precise thing happened that Mr. Williams did here. In the
Humble Case the man was surveying anl G N survey of 640 acres
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as I recall, they were senior surveys to the south, to the

east and to the north. He called to begin at the northwest
corner of the senior survey to the south, and he called to run
1900 varas to the north and to be on the south line of a senior
survey, I have the Goodrich in my mind and it may have

been something else. Then he called to go east along that line
and another adjacent senior survey a certain distance to the
east and then to be at the northwest corner of the Senical
Survey which is a senior survey, come south to 1900 and be
at the southwest corner of that survey and on the north line of
the survey which he used as the beginning back to the northwest
corner of that senior survey to his place of beginning, and
to contain 640 acres which would have satisfied that certificate,
The Land Office rejected those field notes and shortly there- |
after he resurveyed and he went north from the very same
corner that he began with before something like 1595 or

so maly varas. Apgain he called to be at the south line of the
senior survey to the north, just as Williams here when he

went east a shorter distance called for the same adjoiner that |
he had previously called for. Then he went east and came
south and he closed and he said he had within those calls 536 |
acres. Now the Railroad took a patent to them, they floated
the certificate went to Webb County or somewhere and got
the other 103 or 4 acres and so satisfied the certificate. Now
the court said that it did not make any difference whether that |
senior line called for as adjoiner this reduced distance called |
for by his corrected notes. It did not make any difference
whether it was a marked or unmarked line, but you could tell
by looking at this thing the purpose of it. He shrank his survey
down, reduced his acerage figure, the Railroad Company

took it, went to Webb County and got the rest of it. Now in
Williams case, Mr. Williams and again that in the Humble
Case, he shrank it because he thought it was in conflict and he
still was going to be adjoining that line. He thought he was

on the line and he did it to avoid conflict, but he was wrong
and they put that vacancy in there in this Humble State Case.
Now Mr. Williams here if he had pulled back from his east
line to 2116 varas east west call, say to the south line of 49,
and had continued to run north 1504 as he did in his earlier April o2
original field notes and then had said I have 500, whatever that
would multiply out 1504 by 2116, and then they had taken that

and floated it and gone to another County you would have the

exact case except in terms of names involved. Now instead

of going to Webb County to get the acerage that they had left

in that certificate he simply re-arranged 50 to the north which

was surveyed under the same certificate for those School Funds

tszeilin 48602
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and re-arranged the handling of 56 to the north, shoved it up
to compensate and to come out with the precise acerage. We
know exactly what he did and as I said in my opening statement
it is the case that rules this situation and puts that vacancy in
there. Mr. Draper, if I may have your permission, have you
prepared at my request field notes of a strip you would find to
exist there between patented land if you gave effect to call
course and distance for 49 and 50 and distinguished in effect
and call adjoiner. Do you have those?

Yes sir,
Will you present them please. May we put them in evidence.
Did you employ Mr. Draper to prepare these field notes?

I just aked him.

Did you ask him pursuant to this vacancy to prepare those field
notes ?

I would not have the slightest way of answering that question |
what I did pursuant to anything. I did it in getting ready for ,
this vacancy hearing. '

Mr. Draper, you are under oath, did Mr. Wilford employ you
separately to prepare these field notes?

I would say that it would be separately in that it did not go in
with the map and notes that I had presented to the Land Office.

Are you going to bill him separately on this employment?

I was going to put it in with my other time, that is I had not
discussed any separate billing.

Had you discussed this with Mr. Sadler?

No sir.

Thank you.

Mr. Draper, without respect to who pays for what and when,

do you have a set of field notes which would show the unpatented
and unsurveyed land to be east of 49 and 50 if you set those

surveys up on a basis of course and distance as di stinguished
from the calls for adjoiner?

W JdLL03
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DRAPER: Yes sir.

WILFORD: Would you please present those. (Draper hands field notes to
Mr. Giberson.) I mark them Frost Exhibit 2 and ask the
Commissioner to consider them.

GIBERSON: We are filing these as evidence, not as field notes.

WILFORD: Mr. Draper, if the legal conclusion here is that adjoiner to
call or give way to the distance calls for 49 and 50, then it
is accurate to say that the vacancy which exists here is a
composite of the field notes numbered 1 and 2 which you filed
with your report using the adjoiner theory and this Frost
Exhibit No. 1 which you just presented. It would be a com-
posite of those three. Thank you.

GIBEERSON: Does the opposition have a statement?

AKIN: I am Jack Akin from Mobil. I would like to briefly state that
there is an abundance of authority in the law against the con-
tentions made by Mr. Giberson that I do not feel compelled to :
relate to the Land Office because I am sure the legal question |
is meaning is involved here will be thoroughly appreciated. '

GIBERSON: Do you purport to furnish us with some of that legal authority
or are you just making that flat statement?

AKIN: If you care to, I will make the implications.

BULLOCK: I did not understand the conusel's statement as to what the
abundance of authority contrary to the statement that was
indicated having come to Mr. Giberson about the call to
adjoiner.

AKIN: No instant contention that the Humble Case as mentioned by
Mr. Giberson...

GIBERSON: MNow you are getting your names mixed up.
AKIN: This is very embarrassing, I apologize.

BULLOCK: I am Maurice Bullock. In closing I wish to point out that the
regular field notes of Mr. Williams as the records will show,
which have specifically been introduced as calls for adjoiner
and this line in Section 50, Survey 50. Since these 2116 varas
face the mound, the west line of Survey 18, block 143 at this

toaniler 98609
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northeast corner of Survey 49 , this block at the southeast
corner of the survey. Now then, the testimony indicates that
that is an unmarked line along the west boundary line, and our
opponents respecfully submit, as does counsel for Mobil, that
the Humble Case does not control and that a fair statement of
the matter is contained in Volume 9, Texas Jurisprudence 2nd,
page 520, section 32, T quote 'the settled rule may now be
considered to be that a call for an unmarked line will control
course and distance cause, but the location of the line can be
determined accurately from identified corners of adjacent
surveys, the line in such case possessing the dignity of an
artificial object'", and citing the case of Maddox and others
against Fenners which has been mentioned previously, which
is reported in 15 S W 2nd, page 237 which is the old leading

Supreme Court Case and numerous other cases since then. The

situation as to the unmarked prairie line being somewhat
different to the monumented line where you can prove that the
surveyor did not get to it. We do not have that situation, it is
respectfully submitted here and that therefore not only is there
no vacancy as to the east part of surveys 49 and 50 where they
would connect, but that htere should properly be adjoiner all
the way up and down since the other O W Williams field notes
all call for adjoiners to the west boundary line of blocks 142
and 143,

If you are going to argue with this position I am not interested,
but if you have something else you would like to say, I will be
glad to listen.

The applicant would like to know if he might file a short brief.

We will allow 30 days to file briefs if you would like to. Any-
one can file, the proponents the opponents or any interested
party. We will withhold this from the Commissioner's
consideration for at least 30 days giving everybody ample
opportunity to file any brief they would like. If everyone has
been heard, then this will conclude the vacancy hearing.
Thank you.
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SIMPSON, NG, PRATT and ASSOCIATES RECEjvED
EMNGIMEERS — SURVEYORS ;
PETROLEUM CENTER / NOv 12 1963
S5AM ANTOMIO 9, TEXAS
beneral Land Oifics
BYROM L. SIMFSOM, P, E. REGISTERED PROFESSIOMAL EMGIMEERS
KUNG M. MG, P. E. LICEMSED STATE LAMD SURVEYORS
GILBERT A. FRATT, P. E. REGISTERED FUBLIC SURYEYORS

November 11, 1963

Commissioner
General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

Relative to the proper construction of Block A-2, T, C, Ry. Co.,
Pecos County, Texas, and other adjoining Blocks, | wish to take this
opportunity to express my opinion.

From investigation of my files, which includes those of my father,
J. A, Simpson, | find a vast amount of information concerning this area.
In 1926, 1929 and 1936 my father did extensive surveying in this area
and prepared three different maps. Mr. H, C, Barton made the original
survey of this Block in 1881 and at several corners called for stone
mounds with bearings and at several others called only for stone mounds
or pebble mounds. It is the corners without bearings which have been
controversial through the years. The maps prepared by my father in
1926 and 1929 reflect that he found numerous stone mounds which he thought
possibly could be Barton corners. However, this construction was rejected
by the General Land Office and a construction approved whereby only cor-
ners with bearings would be accepted. By way of explanation | wish to
point out that there has been many surveyors in this area since the 1881
survey of H. C., Barton, and usually there are several stone mounds at
every corner. |If no bearings were called for there would be no way for
a surveycr to tell one from the other. We know that R, 5. Dod, A. N.
Lea, J. J. Goodfellow, J. A. Simpson, H. L. George, J. B. Zant, Jack
Silliman, Roscoe Simpson, C. C, Cool, myself and many others have done
surveying in this area. Undoubtedly most of them left stone mounds at
the different corners and to tell one from the other without bearings
or other marks is nearly an impossible task. In fact, Mr. J. J. Good-
fellow testified in one boundary suit that he found so many stone mounds
that it was impossible to determine which had been set by the original
surveyor. Another instance can be found from map and report recently
filed by H. l. George. He reports that he found the original southwest
corner of Section 86, Block A-2 (old stone mound on a high hill at a
fence corner) and in his report describes the corner in detail. | submit
that Mr. George did not find an original corner but found a stone mound
set by A. N, Lea in 1928. |If you will examine the map filed in the
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General Land Office on July 20, 1928 by Mr. Lea | feel that you will
agree. In fact Mr. Lea states that he set this corner. As to the
question of occupation | wish to report that the entire west line of
Block A-2 is fenced along a line, within a few varas as that reflected
by the J. A. Simpson 1936 map.

| wish to point out that down through the years the various Land
Commissioners have approved the map and work as shown on the J. A,
Simpson 1936 map and many patents have been issued, based on this con-
struction. Any change of policy at this time would cause chaos and
confusion and possibly result in future litigation.

My brother, Roscoe Simpson, has recently filed in your office cor=
rected field notes on Sections 66,76,78 and 88 Block A-2, Surveys 10
and 12 Block T and the N/2 of Survey 4, Block 162%, for the purpose of
obtaining patents. The field notes are in conformity with the J. A.

Simpson 1936 map although they do not call for any natural or artificial

monuments on the ground, whereby the calls for adjoiner would control.
| respectfully request that the field notes be approved and patents
issued.

Very truly youss,

Byron L. Simpson

BLS:cab
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December 4, 1963 ' P

Mr. Byron L. Simpson

Simpson, NG, Pratt and Associates
Petroleum Center

San Antonio 9, Texas

Re: H. C. Barton corners in
!Ic-!n-‘dmi. Blk- l"‘:.
Pecos County, Texas

Dear Mr. Simpson:

In further reference to the gquestions concerning the
location of the original H. €. Barton corner at the 8. W.
corner of Sec. 86 in the captioned block, this office has
received a communication from Mr. H. L, George who elabo- .
rates at length as to the authenticity of the corner
accepted in his survey.

In your letter to this office dated November 11, 1963,
you state that the 8. W. corner of the said Sec. 86 was
placed there by Mr. A. N. Lea in 1928. In this connection
we are enclosing herewith a copy of Mr. Lea's 1928 map, and
you will note that he shows to have set such a corner; how-
ever, this corner would appear to have been set in proper
relation to the Barton corners he has found and also on the
high hill as called for by Barton.

In view of the map by Mr. Lea and the information sub~-
mitted by you and Mr. George, the evidence seems to indicate
that the 8. W. corner of Sec. 86 as located by Mr. George in
September, 1963 called an old stone mound on a high hill at
fence corner, is the original or a replacement of the original
parton corner for the 8.W. corner of said Sec. 86.

This office has been advised by the attorneys represent-
ing the land owners to the North and East of this Sec. 86
that their clients recognize and accept the fence corner at

A PR
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Mr. Byron L. Simpson -2 - December 4, 1963

the 8.W. corner of Sec. 86 as being the corner of their
property and will accept patents to their holdings based
upon the corrected field notes of Nr. H. L. George.

If we did not already have the construction for
Blocks A-2 and B~-2, T.C.R.R.Co. surveys, as set up in
the J. A. Simpson map J.A.8., it then of course would
not be a problem as the original surveyors' footsteps
are claimed to have been feollowed. Now that some of the
surveys have been patented on the J.A.S. construction and
others contemplated, it is altogether essential that a solution
to this problem embody the elements of the theory of con-
struction in the J.A.S. map together with the pattern of
surveys indicated by the now claimed Barton corners.

Your further comments or suggestions are welcome.
Yours very truly,

JS:ves JERRY SADLER, COMMISSIONER

Enecl.
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HUGH L. GEORGE /

Ch + @ gqs OFFICE PHONE 655-5112

£
¥ ,_r’ 503 SOUTH WASHINGTOMN ST,
Acct,  #7¢

San AnceELo, TExas
September 10, 1963

RECEIVED

SEP 13 1953
Mr. Jerry Sadler, Commissioner E
General Land Office Beneral Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Sadler:

The following is a report of surveys that I have recently made in Pecos
County, in Block C-4, G.C. & S.F. Ry. Co.; Block C-3, E.L. & R.R. Ry. Co.;
and Block A-2, T. C. Ry. Co.

These Blocks were originally surveyed by H. C. Barton, from May until
November, 188l. Not many corners were set, and they were rather widely
separated. For that reason, it was necessary for me to do considerable field
work in order to locate all the corners that would control the several Surveys
on which I have prepared corrected field notes for patent. I have prepared
corrected field notes of the following Surveys in Block A-2, T. C. Ry. Co.,

62, 68, 70, 72, 74, 80, 82, 84 and 86. I have also prepared corrected field
notes of Survey No. 20, Block C-3, E.L. & B.R. Ry. Co. These Surveys are
owned by Mr. Lea T. Allison, but the mineral estate is divided and the patents
will probably have to be issued in several different names. Mr. Truett D. Smith,
of the law firm of Snodgrass, Smith, Rose & Finley, will be handling this matter.

The field notes have been delivered to Mr. Smith, and you will be hearing
from him in the very near future. For the present, I am sending you a print
of the map showing these Surveys, but in a few days, I will send you a duplicate
tracing. The reason for this is, I will probably prepare some more field notes
for Mr. Charles Cannon who also owns lands in that area, and if this is done,
my map will also include the Cannon lands.

I began my survey at the Northeast corner of Survey No. 4, Block C-4,
G.C. & S.F. Ry. Co. This corner is also the Southwest corner of Survey
No. 25, Block 178, T.C. Ry. Co., and the Southeast corner of Block Z,
T.C. Ry. Co. This is one of the corners that was adjudicated in the Yates
Qil Field Suits, known as the Perry Hill corner. From there, I ran East and
Southeast, tying in the Barton corners. All of these are shown on the map by
three circles. I then ran Westward and Southwestward, and tied in many of
the original Barton corners. They are shown in the same manner by three
circles. Nearly all of the Barton corners were recovered.
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Mr. Jerry Sadler September 10, 1963 Page - 2 -

You will note that the corners along the North lines of Surveys 56, 61,
62, 68 and 73, in Block A-2 are farther East than the corners in Block C-3
and C-4. This probably came about by reason of the rough terrain that Barton
had to traverse between the Northeast corner of Survey No. 5, in Block C-4
and the Northeast corner of Survey No. 9, in Block C-3. There is considerable
excess between these two points. When Barton ran West, he followed a very
flat valley, and you will note that his distances are almost field note call.

There is a shortage East and West between the Northeast corner of
Survey No. 80, and the Southwest corner of Survey No. 86, in Block A-2.
Unquestionably, Barton made some errors between these two corners. He
calls for the Southwest corner of Survey 86 to be a stone mound on top of a
high hill. This stone mound is still there, and is located on top of a high
hill. From this corner, I ran West a sufficient distance to satisfy the field
note call of 3800 varas, for the 2 miles. This point fell in the valley, and
definitely proves that this corner could not have been located at that point.

I believe the map and field notes are self-explanatory, but if there
is any question about any part of the survey, please let me know, and I will
give any further explanation that you need.

Very tru_'l_y- yours, RECEI“ED
Y 7 ?.AMSEP 13 1963
H7ugh L.ﬁ;{;\iéf General Land Office

Licensed State Land Surveyor
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HUGH L. GEORGE

OFFICE PHOME &655-5112
503 SOUTH WASHINGTOM 5T,

i Saw Awncero, TExas

September 26, 1963

Mr. Jerry Sadler, Commissioner
General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Sadler:

Some time ago I secured from your office a photostatic copy of the
rolled sketch in Pecos County with File No. JAS-1. I have gone over
this sketch thoroughly and in my opinion it is completely inadequate

to locate Blocks C4, C3 and A2. I notice on this map that only six
original corners are shown whereas I have recovered nineteen original
corners. As a matter of fact, in the entire area I failed to locate only
two of Barton's corners, one being at the southwest corner of Survey
No. 85 and the other being at the southeast corner of Survey No. 43 --
both in Block A2. In my way of thinking, this is a rather remarkable
recovery.

You will note that the Barton corners that I have identified are scat-
tered throughout the three blocks and give adequate control for the
location of all of the surveys. The Simpson map could not possibly
locate the surveys in the manner in which Barton located them.

It is still the rule, and I am sure always will be, that a present-day
surveyor must follow the footsteps of the original surveyor. That is
exactly what I have done in this area.

Very truly yours,

Hugh L. George
HLG:dr
RECEIVED
SEP 21 1963
qanar Lad 052
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September 27, 1963

Mr. Jerry Sadler, Commissioner
General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Sadler:

This letter is with further reference to the survey I have recently made
in Pecos County, Texas, in Block C4, G.C. & S5.F. Railroad Company,
Block C3, E.L. & R.R. Railroad Company and Block AZ, T.C. Railroad
Company.

I am in receipt of a composite map of surveys by J. A. Simpson and
C. €. Cool, which has been put together by Vic Sterzing and sent to
Mr. Truett Smith, attorney for the people that I represent. It appears
from this map that J. A. Simpson found some of the original Barton
corners in the three blocks mentioned above. In Block C3, he appears
to have found the original northeast corner of Survey #9, the northeast
corner of Survey #8, the northeast corner of Survey #5 and the south-
east corner of Survey #1, all in Block C3. He also appears to have
found the original Barton corners located at the northeast corner of
Survey #56 and the northeast corner of Survey #61, both in Block A2.

I make these statements because the distances as shown between these
corners are substantially the same distances that I show. For instance,
the distance along the north line of Survey #56, Block A2, is 1911.2
varas, whereas I find 1911. 8 varas. West of the northwest corner of
Survey #56, however, there are four other original Barton corners.
Why these were not found and used is not explained on his map or in his
report. Simpson did not find the southeast corner of Survey #42, the
southeast corner of Survey #4l, the northeast corner of Survey #40 and
the southwest corner of Survey #39, all in Block A2. Neither did he
find the southwest corner of Survey #86, also in Block A2Z. These cor-
ners are as important as any of the others and also can be identified as
original corners as well as the others.

Simpson does not locate his lines on the Barton course and for that
reason there is considerable difference in some of the lines of the
surveys.

As 1 stated in my letter to you yesterday, a surveyor who makes a

resurvey must follow the footsteps of the original surveyor. The first

thing that the resurveyor must do is establish the course of the original

surveyor. Otherwise, he cannot follow the original lines. There are

very few original surveys in West Texas that were run on true course. 3

\
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But whatever course the original locater used, this course must be
followed in the resurvey.

in the 5th Annual Texas Surveyors Short Course, I gave a paper titled
"THE IDENTIFICATION OF ORIGINAL SURVEY CORNERS IN WEST
TILXAS." This paper is carried in the report of that short course from
Pages 44 to 50 inclusive. I wish you would read this paper so that you
may better understand how identifications are made of original corners.

I testified in most of the cases in the Yates Field and I know that there

was never any question about the original corners in Blocks C4, C3 and

A2. There were many maps introduced in these cases and much survey-
ing testimony about these corners. If there is any doubt in your mind, go

to the supreme court records and look at the maps in some of these cases —
namely, Turner vs. Lee, the California Case, the Stanolind Cases and the
Whiteside Case.

The construction placed on this area by C. C. Cool is not a proper one.

I note on this map this sentence "ALL COURSES ARE BASED ON TEXAS
PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM SOUTH CENTRAL TEXAS." The Texas
Coordinate System is not a law. It is merely a suggested practice for
coordinating corners on the Lambert System. It is a good reference
system for a surveyor's files but not useable in reconstructing original
surveys. The man who designed the system had not even been born when
Barton surveyed these blocks so how could his system possibly enter

in any way in the construction of these surveys at this time?

C. C. Cool shows his north and south lines to run N 1°36'E and S1°36'W
instead of north and south. De you realize in calculating these courses
that this difference in calculations is 53 varas to the mile in an east and
west direction. This tends to distort all the surveys inasmuch as it isn't
following the Barton courses.

You will note that all the courees that I show between the Barton corners
are very close to north and south and east and west except when I come
south from the northern corners to the southern corners. This is ex-
plained in my first report and is something that happens frequently. If
you will compute from the northeast corner of Survey #56 to the north-
west corner of Survey #73 in Block A2, you will find that the northwest
corner of 73 is only 6.05 varae north of the northeast corner of Survey
#56. This definitely proves that I am following Barton's course. I would
like to make this further comparison . . . the course from the southeast
corner of Survey #42 to the southwest corner of Survey #86, both in Block
A2, is §89°55'16"W. This is only 4' and 44" off course. Ii I had not been
following Barton's course, then I would not have been able to establish this
result.

There is another feature that I want to call to your attention. The south-
west corner of Survey #86 in Block A2 is the southwest corner of this
ranch. For many years there has been a fence along the west line of the
ranch and along the south line of the ranch. This fence is located exactly
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along these lines according to my survey. There is another reason why
the southwest corner of the survey is so definite. Barton says it is a
stone mound on a high hill. That is exactly where it is located. If you
move west, you are not on the high hill. If you move east you are not on
the high hill.

Now I come to the place which I think concerns the free public school
land. Because of the distortion of courses, both by Simpson and by Cool,
the free public school land will lose many acres of land. 1 could show
this by giving examples throughout the area but for expediency, I will
give you only a few which are representative. As stated, I feel sure
that Simpson and Cool located the original northwest corner of Survey

#4 and the original southeast corner of Survey #1 in Block C3. Their
average distances for the north lines for these two surveys are approxi-
mately the same as I get. They show for the east line of Survey #1 an
approximate distance of 1919 varas whereas my distance, based on the
Barton course, is 1950.27 varas. The acreage for this survey according
to an average of Simpson and Cool would be 644 acres as compared to my
acreage of 649 acres. Now to move farther south, the acreage in Survey
#63, according to Siimpson and Cool, would be 662 acres as compared to
670 acres by my survey. This difference holds throughout the southern
and western parts of the area. The great difference will be in Block 178,
T. C. Railroad Company. 1 will give you two comparisons. Survey #12
in Block 178, according to the Simpson~Cool construction, would contain
654 acres whereas my construction would show 683 acres -- a loss to
the school fund of 29 acres. Survey #10 in Block 178, according to the
Simpson-Cool coustruction, would contain 647 acres whereas my con-
struction shows 683 acres -- a loss to the school fund of 36 acres. I
don't believe the free public school fund of Texas is entitled to sustain
such loss.

I have been placed in a most embarrassing position. I have compiled
Barton's original field notes. I have gone to the field and made a very
careful survey. I have identified 95% of the Barton corners and [ have
made a construction of the surveys in the area based on methods that
have always been used and which have been sustained by many decisions
of the supreme court. This survey has costmy clients considerable
money because it represents a rather large area of rough, brushy
country. Now for the Land Office to say that they hesitate to accept my
field notes because of other maps that have been submitted in error was
most embarrassing.

My clients are in this position. The amount of acreage in the field
notes to be patented is not important inasmuch as they are merely ex-
changing land and they have agreed with the other parties that all land
will be patented so that the parties with which they are making the
exchange may secure a loan.
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i think the Land Office has a right to make new findings in view of new
and positive evidence. It is certainly not good policy to correct an old
mistake by making another one. If you won't patent these sections
according to my field notes, which I know are correct, then will you be

kind enough to patent them on the original field notes so that my clients
can complete their transaction.

Very truly yours,
%j’{ L GCevrse

Hugh L. George
HLG:dr
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